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June 26, 2023 
 
 
Honorable Eranda Vero  
Honorable Arlene Ashton  
Office of Administrative Law Judge  
801 Market Street, Suite 4063  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
evero@pa.gov  
aashton@pa.gov 
 
Re: Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2023-3037933 
 
Judge Vero and Judge Ashton:  
 
Please be advised that the Tenant Union Representative Network (TURN) will not be submitting 
rebuttal testimony in the above referenced proceeding. TURN reserves the right to file surrebuttal 
testimony in response to other parties’ rebuttal testimony.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Robert W. Ballenger 
Robert W. Ballenger 
 
On behalf of TURN  
 
 
 
Cc.  Service list 
Encl. 
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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  :  R-2023-3037933 
       :   
 v.      : 
       : 
Philadelphia Gas Works    : 
 

Certificate of Service 
 

 I hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the letter of Tenant Union 

Representative Network upon the parties of record in the above captioned proceeding in 

accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 in the manner and upon the persons 

listed below.  

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 
 
 
Craig Berry, Esq.  
Philadelphia Gas Works  
800 West Montgomery Avenue  
Philadelphia, PA 19122 
craig.berry@pgworks.com 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq.  
Sarah Stoner, Esq.  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  
213 Market Street 8th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
sstoner@eckertseamans.com 

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq.  
David T. Evrard, Esq.  
Mackenzie C. Battle, Esq.  
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor   
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
DLawrence@paoca.org    
DEvrard@paoca.org   
MBattle@paoca.org   
LGuerra@paoca.org 

 
Sharon E. Webb, Esq.  
Nakea S. Hurdle, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
sgray@pa.gov 

 
Gina L. Miller, Esq.  
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  
PA Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
ginmiller@pa.gov 

Charis Mincavage, Esq.  
Adelou A. Bakare, Esq.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC  
100 Pine Street, PO Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com   
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
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Dennis A. Whitaker, Esq.  
Kevin J. McKeon, Esq.  
Todd S. Stewart, Esq.   
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP   
100 North Tenth Street   
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
dawhitaker@hmslegal.com  
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 

John W. Sweet, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq. 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
 

  
 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Robert W. Ballenger, Esquire  
Attorney for TURN  
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.  
1424 Chestnut St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
(215) 981-3700 

 
June 26, 2023  
 
 

 


